

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

VIRGINIA HOUSE OF DELEGATES & M. KIRKLAND COX, SPEAKER OF THE VIRGINIA
HOUSE OF DELEGATES, APPELLANTS,

v.

GOLDEN BETHUNE-HILL, ET AL.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA*

**STATE APPELLEES' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY
PENDING RESOLUTION OF DIRECT APPEAL TO THIS COURT**

MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General

STEPHEN A. COBB
Deputy Attorney General

TOBY J. HEYTENS
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW R. MCGUIRE
*Principal Deputy
Solicitor General*

MICHELLE S. KALLEN
Deputy Solicitor General

BRITTANY M. JONES
Attorney

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7240 – Telephone
(804) 371-0200 – Facsimile
SolicitorGeneral@oag.state.va.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The House cannot show that the district court’s presumptively correct judgment is likely to be reversed	9
II. The House has not shown that it will suffer irreparable injury absent a stay	11
III. The District Court correctly concluded that the balance of equities also weighs against a stay	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Aberdeen & Rockfish R.R. Co. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 409 U.S. 1207 (1972).....	8, 15
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	7
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	4
<i>Conforte v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 459 U.S. 1309 (1983).....	8, 10
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	13
<i>Graddick v. Newman</i> , 453 U.S. 928 (1981).....	8, 12, 14
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 405 U.S. 1201 (1972).....	7, 8, 14
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	9, 12
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	1
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardians Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	9
<i>McCrorry v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1001 (2016).....	7
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	8, 11, 13, 14
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	15
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980).....	14

<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983).....	16
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	2
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	11
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	11
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 1301 (2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	9, 10
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 423 U.S. 1313 (1975).....	14
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 442 U.S. 1309 (1979).....	8, 15
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 434 U.S. 1329 (1977).....	8
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 998 (2016).....	7
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1253.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2101(b)	6
28 U.S.C. § 2284(a)	2
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 25(d).....	13
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2–507(A).....	1, 3, 12
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2–215.....	4

MISCELLANEOUS

Dave Ress, *Redistricting Legal Battle Cost to Taxpayers: \$4 Million and Rising*, Daily Press, July 13, 2018 6

Press Release, *Herring Urges General Assembly to Eliminate Racial Gerrymandering in House of Delegates Districts as Quickly as Possible*, July 19, 2018 6
